

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MICHAEL BINDAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

DAVID W. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
GIL WALTON
THE NORTON LAW FIRM
299 Third Street
Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 906-4906
dshapiro@nortonlaw.com
gwalton@nortonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Petitioner’s Indictment, Trial, Sentencing, and Direct Appeal.....	5
Petitioner’s Habeas Proceedings Regarding In- effective Assistance of Counsel.....	10
This Court Reverses Convictions in <i>Kelly v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	11
Petitioner’s Post- <i>Kelly</i> Habeas Proceedings.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision That <i>Kelly</i> Does Not Apply To Petitioner’s 28 U.S.C. § 2241 Petition Is Wrong.....	19
A. The Second Circuit’s decision ignores this Court’s precedent.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s decision deepens a circuit split	30
C. The question presented is critically important.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Order, October 12, 2021	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Order, June 1, 2021	App. 4
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Notice, May 6, 2021.....	App. 7
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Order, January 15, 2019.....	App. 9
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Decision and Order, May 23, 2018.....	App. 11
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Opinion, October 26, 2015.....	App. 32
Statutes.....	App. 119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	28
<i>Binday v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1105 (2020)	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) ...	20, 21, 22
<i>Cephas v. Nash</i> , 328 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	15
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	36
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	15
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	15
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	23
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	11, 22, 23, 27
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 368 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	ii
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 30, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Delano</i> , 55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	16, 34
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Muratov</i> , 849 F. App'x 301 (2d Cir. 2021)	27
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Rodolitz</i> , 786 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 17, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1343	1, 2, 19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1346	22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 2, 19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute</i> (<i>Part I</i>), 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980).....	35
Tai H. Park, <i>The “Right to Control” Theory of</i> <i>Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Be-</i> <i>comes a Crime</i> , 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021).....	28
